

No. 22-35447

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARK JONES and MICHAEL McKEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
DAVID G. ESTUDILLO, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NO. 3:21-cv-05666-DGE

ANSWERING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
PEDER K. BATALDEN
EMILY V. CUATTO
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800

DLA PIPER US LLP
ANTHONY TODARO
JEFFREY B. DEGROOT
701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 6900
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-7029
(206) 839-4800

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
FORD MOTOR COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs have Article III standing to sue.....	8
A. Plaintiffs pleaded a statutory claim sufficiently close to traditional common-law claims to satisfy Article III.	8
B. Plaintiffs’ counter-arguments are meritless.....	10
II. On the merits, the district court correctly ruled that Plaintiffs have not plausibly pleaded a Privacy Act claim.....	14
A. Plaintiffs did not plausibly plead that Ford intercepted or recorded their calls or texts.	14
B. Plaintiffs did not plausibly plead a statutory injury.....	19
C. The Article III injury is not a statutory injury.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. Loc. 1 v. Stone</i> , 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 216 P.3d 405 (Wash. 2009)	20
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	25
<i>Backhaut v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-02285, 2015 WL 4776427 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2015).....	26
<i>Brinkley v. Monterey Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 340 F.Supp.3d 1036 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	25
<i>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	25
<i>Doe v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 24 P.3d 390 (Wash. 2001)	24
<i>Ferreira v. Ashcroft</i> , 390 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Gatchalian v. Atl. Recovery Sols., LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-04108, 2022 WL 3754523 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2022).....	11
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	24

Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation Int’l Ltd.,
323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 18

In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.,
956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 9

Kadoranian by Peach v. Bellingham Police Dep’t,
829 P.2d 1061 (Wash. 1992) 25

Kearney v. Kearney,
974 P.2d 872, 876 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)..... 16

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.,
406 F.App’x 129 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 25

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247, 254 (2010)..... 13

Patel v. Facebook, Inc.,
932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 8, 9, 27

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013)..... 12

Shulman v. Kaplan,
__ F.4th __, No. 20–56265
2023 WL 225625 (9th Cir. Jan. 18, 2023) 27

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 8, 27

State v. Bilgi,
496 P.3d 1230 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021)..... 14, 17, 18, 19

State v. Roden,
321 P.3d 1183 (Wash. 2014) 14

State v. Townsend,
20 P.3d 1027 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)..... 14

State v. Watson,
51 P.3d 66 (Wash. 2002) 19

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 26

Tailford v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
26 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022) 11, 25

Tomek v. Apple Inc.,
636 F.App'x 712 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 12

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 9

Wood v. City of San Diego,
678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC,
847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 8

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.030(1)(a)..... 14

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.060 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 5, 13

Miscellaneous

Personal Injury, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B (1977)..... 23
